

No. 21-159

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of the  
United States, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, MONTANA, AND 18 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

DAVID C. TRYON\*  
*Special Counsel*

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Reasons For Granting the Petition .....	4
I. Review Is Necessary To Resolve Whether Courts May Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference When Reviewing Regulations Imposing Criminal Liability.....	4
II. The Wide-Reaching Implications Of This Case Underscore The Need For Review .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	8
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , No. 1:19-cv-349 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1, 13, 19
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	11, 12

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	4, 16
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) .....	20
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	14
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	4, 19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-CV-1537-BEN (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021) .....	14
<i>Mod. Sportsman, LLC v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 575 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center</i> <i>Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	5
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	15
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 87b.....	18
7 U.S.C. § 87c.....	18

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
12 U.S.C. § 1953 .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 1957 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 5821 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Mar. 29, 2019).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) .....	6, 7, 12, 16, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Blackstone’s Commentaries (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) .....	14
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	8
Avery Anapol, <i>Gun Company Sues US Over Bump Stock Ban, Claiming \$20M in Losses</i> , The Hill (Apr. 9, 2019, 1:49 p.m.) .....	15

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Benjamin Siegel, <i>Democrats, Republicans Push Compromise Bill to Ban Bump Stocks After Las Vegas</i> , ABC News (Oct. 10, 2017, 8:20 p.m.) .....	5
Charles G. Koch & Mark V. Holden, <i>The Overcriminalization of America</i> , Politico Magazine (Jan. 7, 2015).....	17
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Lawmaking Within Federal Agencies and Without Judicial Review</i> , 32 J. Land Use & Env't L. 551 (2017) .....	19
Elliot Greenfield, <i>A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
H.B. 3999, 115th Cong. (2018).....	5
James R. Copland & Rafael A. Mangual, <i>Let's End Criminalization Without Representation</i> , Manhattan Inst. for Pol'y Rsch., Inc. ....	17



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
James R. Copland & Rafael Mangual, <i>Overcriminalizing America</i> , Manhattan Inst. for Pol’y Rsch., Inc., .....	17
Letter from Richard Marianos, Asst. Dir., ATF, to Hon. Ed Perlmutter, U.S. House of Representatives (Apr. 16, 2013) .....	6
Michael Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Liberty Exception</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 491 (2019) .....	10
Nicholas R. Bednar, <i>The Clear-Statement Chevron Canon</i> , 66 DePaul L. Rev. 819 (2017) .....	10
Nicholas Simons, <i>A Multistate Review of Government Response to Bump Stocks in High-Casualty Mass Shootings</i> , SUNY Nelson A. Rockefeller Inst. of Gov’t Blogs (Jan. 14, 2019) .....	5
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , The Heritage Found. ....	16
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee .....	17
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Chevron and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 32 J. L. & Pol. 211 (2017) .....	1, 10

IX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Task Force on Overcriminalization</i> , Am. Bar Ass'n .....	16
TIM LYNCH, CATO INST., CATO HANDBOOK FOR POLICYMAKERS (8th ed. 2017) .....	1, 16
William T. Gillis, <i>An Unstable Equilibrium: Evaluating the “Third Way” Between Chevron Deference and the Rule of Lenity</i> , 12 NYU J. L. & Liberty 352 (2019) .....	10
